
 
 

HB 1089 – Primary and Secondary Education – Expansion of Mental Health 

Services and Prohibition of School Resource Officers 

(Police Free Schools Act) 
Hearing before the House Ways and Means Committee 

March 3, 2021 

 

Position: SUPPORT 

 

 
EndRacismFCPS is an organizing group that recognizes that there is no inclusive education 

without explicitly anti-racist education. We must be anti-racist and uplift education that promotes 

and empowers people of all ethno-racial backgrounds and identities. In this effort, we are 

centered around uplifting Black voices of students, alumni, parents, teachers, and other affiliated 

community members who directly experienced horrific racially-charged actions in FCPS. As we 

recognize that racism is manifested through explicit actions as well as implicit biases, we also 

uplift the voices and experiences of those members of the community who may never have seen 

themselves represented in curricula, educational field trips, or their teachers. Our efforts are 

informed by the present just as much as they are informed by the past. 

 

We do not support SROs in the school setting. We sent a form to our constituents to show 

support for HB 1089. Their signatures and names are included here. Please email us at 

EndRacismFCPS@gmail.com for access to this form for confirmation. 
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List of Form Signees: 

First and Last Name Email Address Mailing Address 

Jacqueline Brinkmann jacquelinebrinkmann3@gmail.com 317 North Bentz St. Frederick, MD 21701 

Rebecca Duke 
Wiesenberg rdukewiesenb@gmail.com 214 E 6th St 

Haley Farrie Haley.f.farrie@gmail.com 16 N Glover St Baltimore MD 21224 

Tara O'Donnell teodonnell13@gmail.com 4105 Carrick Ct Emmitsburg, MD 

Lydia Mayenge lydiamayenge@gmail.com 12 Papago Ct, Randallstown MD 21133 

Julianna Greenberg julianna.w.greenberg@gmail.com 
2013 Gov Thomas Bladen Way, Apt 204, 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

David Campbell Davidcampbell105@gmail.com 12114 B Wolfsville Rd 

Lisa Bromfield ljbromfield@gmail.com 6582 Colebrook Lane, Middletown, MD 21769 

William Bromfield billbromfield@gmail.com 6582 Colebrook Ln, 21769 

Carol Gosnell carol.gosnell@verizon.net 6971 Rooks Ct. Apt. 201 Frederick, MD 21703 

Zoe Brittain zappsmama@gmail.com 12114 B Wolfsville Rd Myersville, MD 21773 

Amanda Donoghue adonoghue97@gmail.com 9 N Howard St Baltimore Md 21201 

Julie Hanson hanson.julie@gmail.com 5699 Farmhouse Dr Frederick MD 21703 

Ashley Lynn ashley_broom@hotmail.com 211 Rod Cir, Middletown 21769 

Sho Fuller  astramoon1@gmail.com  900 Blueleaf court  

Regina Chadwick  Rchadwi@gmail.com 1198 Players Circle, Frederick, MD 21701 

Joanna La Follette Joanna.lafollette@gmail.com  1211 Dahlia Ln Frederick Md 21703 

Deborah Carter teacherdbc@aol.com 14 MAPLE AVE, Walkersville MD 21793 

Weny Frazier yowenfraz@gmail.com 7707 Ridge Road Frederick MD 21702 

Sirad Hassan Siradh98@gmail.com 4 S Pinehurst Ave  

Carol Antoniewicz ecacres@comcast.net 8207 Gambrill Park Rd, Frederick, MD 21702 

Linda Parker iluvhealing4u@gmail.com 476 Vermont Court unit B Frederick MD 21701 

James Galdamez  galdamezjames@gmail.com 2665 South Everly Dr  

Eric Solender ericsolender@gmail.com 1797 Sea Pine Cir, Severn MD, 21144 

Jesse Bronson Jessebronson95@hood.edu 11 E south street Frederick,MD 

Julia Williams gruber.usn@gmail.com 813 E. Potomac Street, Brunswick MD 21716 

Ann Andrex andrexes@comcast.net 208 Crestview Ct 

Desiree Tucker desiree.tucker@gmail.com 6115 Yeager Court 

John Beutler Jabeutler@comcast.net 208 Crestview Court Frederick MD 21702 

 


